

No. 15-1293

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHELLE K. LEE, DIRECTOR, UNITED STATES
PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE,
Petitioner,

v.

SIMON SHIAO TAM,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAVID A. CORTMAN	KRISTEN WAGGONER
RORY T. GRAY	KEVIN H. THERIOT
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM	<i>Counsel of Record</i> ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd. N.E., Ste. D-1100 Lawrenceville, GA 30043 (770) 339-0774	15100 N. 90th Street Scottsdale, AZ 85260 (480) 444-0020 ktheriot@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. First Amendment Protection for
Disparaging Speech is Vital to Freedom. 2

II. Use of Vague Terms Like “Disparaging” to
Penalize Speech Allows for Unbridled
Discretion..... 5

III. Burdening Disparaging Speech by Denying
Trademark Registration is Impermissibly
Overbroad. 6

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Board of Regents of University of Wisconsin System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	5
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	7
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchant Association</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	6
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	6
<i>Dambrot v. Central Michigan University</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>De Jonge v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1937)	4
<i>Doe v. University of Michigan</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Michigan 1989)	8
<i>Killion v. Franklin Regional School District</i> , 136 F. Supp. 2d 446 (W.D. Pa. 2001)	8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	3
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	1

<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)</i>	2
<i>Saxe v. State Collection Area School District, 240 F.3d 200 (3rd Cir. 2001)</i>	7
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham, 394 U.S. 147 (1969)</i>	6
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Board of Education, 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)</i>	7
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago, 377 U.S. 1 (1949)</i>	2 - 5
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Commission School District, 393 U.S. 503 (1969)</i>	5
<i>UVM Post, Inc. v. Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System, 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991)</i>	8
 <u>Statute:</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 1052(a).....	1
